



\$~12

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

RFA 755/2023, CM APPL. 47910/2023 & CM APPL.

50015/2023 & CM APPL. 52605/2023

KIRAN KHULLAR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Atul Gupta, Advocate

versus

DOLLY KAPOOR & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aditya Krishna, Advocate for
Respondent Nos.1 and 2 (i to v)
(through vc)

Mr. Sarad Kumar Sunny &
Mr. Madhav Binzani, Advocates
for respondent Nos.5 and 7

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

18.12.2025

CM APPL. 47910/2023 (stay)

1. Reply to application be filed within six weeks.
2. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date.
3. On filing PF with fresh address, if available, within four weeks, issue notice to respondent No.6, by all permissible modes including electronic mode, returnable on 30.04.2026. Notice will indicate that reply to application be filed before the next date.



CM APPL.50015/2023 (additional ground moved by the appellant)

4. Reply to application be filed by respondent Nos.2 to 5 and 7 within six weeks.
5. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date.
6. On taking steps within four weeks, issue notice to respondent No.6, by all permissible modes including electronic mode, returnable on 30.04.2026. Notice will indicate that reply to application be filed before the next date.

CM APPL.56558/2025 (u/O 22 Rule 4 CPC moved by appellant for bringing on record the LRs of R-3(iii)/Mohit Khullar

7. On filing PF and fresh address of respondent No.6, if available, within four weeks, issue notice to respondent Nos.3(ii), 4 and 6, by all permissible modes including electronic mode, returnable on 30.04.2026. Notice will indicate that reply to application be filed before the next date.

REGISTRAR

DECEMBER 18, 2025

vk